for recognizing intangible assets separately from Goodwill, from the date of acquisition, in accordance with the
requirements of IAS 8 'Accounting Policy, Change in Accounting Estimates and Error'.

4.2 During the year, the Holding Company has changed its accounting treatment for the exchange difference arising on
foreign operations / branch which were previously taken to profit and loss account.

The gain or loss arising on translation of income and expense during the year from average rate to the prevailing rate
at the reporting date is now taken to other comprehensive income and transfer to equity under “exchange translation
reserve”. This change in accounting treatment has been applied retrospectively in accordance with the requirement
of IAS 8 'Accounting Policy, Change in Accounting Estimates and third balance sheet has been produced as per the
requirement of applicable financial reporting framework. Further, an investment which was eliminated with policy
holder liabilities is now reinstated.

4.3 The impacts of above corrections have been disclosed below;

31 December 202031 December 2021

Balance
Previously
Reported

Adjustment Balance
Restated

Balance
Previously
Reported

Adjustment Balance
Restated

Rupees ‘000

Intangibles 7 999 293 417 523  8 416 816  8 019 617  799 367  8 818 984
Investments - Equity securities  36 532 351 491 500  37 023 851  44 844 214  561 715  45 405 929
Unappropriated profit / (loss)  136 672 ( 828 120 ) ( 691 448 ) ( 190 774 ) ( 654 309 ) ( 845 083 )
Non-Controlling interest  4 019 263 405 607  4 424 870  4 130 931  594 398  4 725 329
Exchange translation reserve –   81 195  81 195  –   59 916  59 916
Insurance Liabilities 151 091 103 666 522  151 757 625  142 846 493  666 522  143 513 015
Deferred tax  2 997 603 359 887  3 357 490  3 296 951  470 623  3 767 574
Unrealized gain on fair value

of investment property 1 455 258 223 932  1 679 190  1 399 579  223 932  1 623 511

31 December
2021

Impact on Profit and Loss Acccount
Management expense ( 381 844 )
Net fair value losses on financial assets at
   fair value through profit and loss ( 70 215 )
Other income ( 31 760 )
Income tax expense 121 217

Profit after tax ( 362 602 )

Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Income
Other comprehensive income- net of tax 21 279

Impact on earnings per share ( 1.81 )

20212022Note

Rupees ‘000

Operating assets 5.1  9 206 377  8 649 723

9 206 377  8 649 723

5. Property and equipment

215 ANNUAL REPORT 2022

2021

5.1 Operating assets

2022

Cost / Revaluation Depreciation
Written

down value

As at 01
January Additions

(Disposals) /
Adjustments Revaluation

Rate
%

As at 01
January

For the
year

(Disposals) /
Adjustments

As at 31
December

As at 31
December

As at 31
December

Rupees ‘000

Cost / Revaluation Depreciation
Written

down value

As at 01
January Additions

(Disposals) /
Adjustments Revaluation

Rate
%

As at 01
January

For the
year

(Disposals) /
Adjustments

As at 31
December

As at 31
December

As at 31
December

Land 2 590 298  –   –   131 352  2 721 650 0  –   –   –   –   2 721 650

Buildings 3 943 530 95 413  –   481 166  4 520 109 5  630 672 198 976  –   829 648 3 690 461

Right of use assets -
building 882 538 390 126 ( 116 809 )  –   1 155 855 lease term  343 684 180 613 ( 73 247 )  451 050 704 805

Leasehold
improvements *  295 071 60 923  –   –   355 994 lease term  181 677 56 692  –   238 369 117 625

Furniture and fixtures 680 505 36 135 ( 18 779 )  –   697 861 10  352 912 58 122 ( 16 285 )  394 749 303 112

Office equipments 596 055 37 194 ( 2 200 )  –   631 049 10  321 663 53 166 ( 1 301 )  373 528 257 521

Computers 355 381 230 153 ( 7 470 )  –   578 064 30  213 888 117 190 ( 6 215 )  324 863 253 201

Vehicles 1 521 088 212 667 ( 137 330 ) –   1 596 425 20  854 443 265 784 ( 101 419 )  1 018 808 577 617

Tracker equipments  169 081 24 271 ( 72 712 )  –   120 640 20  84 368 85 253 ( 72 712 )  96 909 23 731

 11 033 547 1 086 882 ( 355 300 )  612 518 12 377 647  2 983 307 1 015 796 ( 271 179 )  3 727 924 8 649 723

Land 2 721 650 –   –   59 964 2 781 614 0 –   –   –   –   2 781 614

Buildings 4 520 109 33 192 –   700 486 5 253 787 5 829 648 224 928 –   1 054 576 4 199 211

Right of use assets -
building 1 155 855 220 045 ( 72 444 ) –   1 303 456 lease term 451 050 194 854 ( 19 787 ) 626 117 677 339

Leasehold
improvements * 355 994 45 425 ( 5 291 ) –   396 128 lease term 238 369 49 705 ( 5 291 ) 282 783 113 345

Furniture and fixtures 697 861 33 852 ( 185 ) –   731 528 10 394 749 53 833 ( 162 ) 448 420 283 108

Office equipments 631 049 46 264 ( 9 492 ) –   667 821 10 373 528 50 732 ( 7 995 ) 416 265 251 556

Computers 578 064 72 763 ( 8 526 ) –   642 301 30 324 863 134 505 ( 5 882 ) 453 486 188 815

Vehicles 1 596 425 433 682 ( 197 629 ) –   1 832 478 20 1 018 808 271 547 ( 169 266 ) 1 121 089 711 389

Tracker equipments 120 640 –   ( 120 640 ) –   –   20 96 909 –   ( 96 909 ) –   –

12 377 647 885 223 ( 414 207 ) 760 450 13 609 113 3 727 924 980 104 ( 305 292 ) 4 402 736 9 206 377

EFU GENERAL 216

Furniture & fixtures
(Negotiation)
Written down value
below Rs. 50 000 185 162 23 49 Various

 185 162 23 49

Office equipments 239 77 162 20 Gemco
(Negotiation) 93 23 70 10 Gemco
Written down value
below Rs. 50 000 9 160 7 895 1 265 3 070 Various

9 492 7 995 1 497 3 100
Computers
(Negotiation) 171 115 56 65 Mushtaq Ahmed Khan Barakzai

 156 59 97 131 Insurance Claim
 348 239 109 145 Zubair Electronics
 186 32 154 153 Flash Technologies
 339 169 170 297 Insurance Claim

 1 884 706 1 178 80 PC Professional
Written down value
below Rs. 50 000 5 442 4 562 880 318 Various

 8 526 5 882 2 644 1 189

Vehicles 2 976 1 984 992 2 200 Darius H. Sidwa
(Negotiation) 1 407 1 313 94 1 400 Furqan Ahmed

 1 729 1 124 605 1 850 Faisal Riaz
 448 353 95 575 Majid Aziz
 448 353 95 550 Syed Fahad Ali
 448 353 95 575 Sadia Akram

 2 200 2 004 196 2 600 Ali Asghar Khandwala
 1 709 1 557 152 1 800 M. Hasan

 742 495 247 648 Adbul Rasool Sajwani
 1 270 1 129 141 969 Abbas Hussain
 1 391 1 113 278 1 092 Imad Ali Qureshi
 1 270 1 016 254 953 Ahmer Hassan
 1 203 962 241 953 Sheikh Irfan Zafar

 795 676 119 950 Haider Shah External
 795 636 159 557 Abbas Zaidi

 1 671 1 337 334 921 Imran Saleem
 1 541 1 233 308 1 050 Muzaffar Bhugio
 1 743 1 307 436 1 173 Asadul Hadi
 1 880 1 410 470 1 418 Kashif Khan
 2 093 1 465 628 1 709 Syed Athar Shah
 2 756 2 067 689 1 755 Sikandar Arshad

5.1.1 Details of tangible assets disposed off during the year are as follows:

Category of Assets Original Accumulated Book Sale
(Mode of disposal) cost depreciation value proceeds Sold to

Rupees ‘000

217 ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Vehicles 1 421 1 066 355 1 125 Bheero Mal
(Negotiation) 1 618 1 213 405 1 037 Burhan Zahid

 2 229 1 783 446 1 751 Ghulam Haider Mohsin
 2 304 1 843 461 1 384 Babar Mehmood
 4 090 2 659 1 431 3 408 Ashfaque Ahmed EFU
 1 721 1 033 688 1 331 Jibran Masood
 1 721 1 119 602 989 M. Hanif Raza
 1 638 1 065 573 1 250 Suneel Kumar
 1 531 1 072 459 1 155 Khalid Mehmood
 1 691 1 184 507 1 395 Shahzad Hanif
 1 691 1 099 592 1 217 Laraib Fawad
 2 729 1 501 1 228 2 322 Mohd Abbas
 1 498 824 674 1 305 Farah Mushtaq
 1 491 1 044 447 1 100 Adnan Gul
 1 786 982 804 1 492 Nasir Feroz
 2 124 1 168 956 1 797 Rizwan Bukhari
 2 679 1 607 1 072 2 277 Hassan Shaikh
 1 721 947 774 1 338 Mariam Ahmed

 846 592 254 330 Adeel Ahmed
 1 540 924 616 1 341 Shahzad Ahmed
 2 917 1 604 1 313 2 322 Sajjad Hussain
 1 406 632 774 1 247 Shahan Khan
 1 406 632 774 1 241 Nafees-ul-Haq
 1 406 703 703 1 241 Ambreen Azmat
 1 620 810 810 1 284 Asif Akhtar
 3 750 1 500 2 250 3 300 Nilofer Sohail
 2 525 1 010 1 515 2 100 Irfan Junejo

Written down value
below Rs. 50 000 114 015 113 763 252 83 125 Various

 197 629 169 266 28 363 150 902

Tracker equipments 120 640 96 909 23 731  –   Adjustment

 336 472 280 214 56 258 155 240

Right of use assets 72 444 19 787 52 657  –   Lease termination

Leasehold

  improvements 5 291 5 291  –   –   Lease termination

 414 207 305 292 108 915 155 240

Category of Assets Original Accumulated Book Sale
(Mode of disposal) cost depreciation value proceeds Sold to

Rupees ‘000

EFU GENERAL 218

Market value of these investment properties amounts to Rs. 3,050 million (2021: Rs. 2,600 million) based on a revaluation
carried out by different valuer as at 31 December 2022 and revaluation gain of Rs. 450 million (2021: Rs. 78 million)
has been recognized in the profit and loss.

20212022

7. Investment property

Opening net book value 2 599 970 2 517 970